
CASE NO. 09-1487

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY COOPER

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

BLAINE LAFLER, Warden

Respondent - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan Southern Division
Honorable Denise Page Hood

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEE

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

By: VALERIE R. NEWMAN (P47291)

Assistant Defender
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTEDiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS1

ARGUMENT11

I. TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INCOMPETENT ADVICE DURING THE PLEA BARGAINING PROCESS WHICH DENIED MR. COOPER THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....11

Applicable Federal Law & Standard of Review.....11

Legal Analysis.....14

1. The District Court properly determined that the state court unreasonably applied the ineffective assistance of counsel standards set forth by the United States Supreme Court in Strickland v. Washington.....15

a. Trial counsel’s advice was deficient and fell below objective standards of competency15

i. Trial counsel’s objectively unprofessional errors created a reasonable probability of prejudice22

2. The District Court properly determined that specific performance of the original plea bargain is the appropriate remedy for violations of the Sixth Amendment.27

Conclusion29

Certificate of Compliance31

Addendum31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Alvernaz, 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992)21

Fleming v. Metrish, 556 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2009).....14

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) passim

Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983)11

Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U.S. ____ (2009)15

Lewandowski v. Makel, 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir.1991).....28

Magana v. Hofbauer, 263 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 13; 14

Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. ____ (2009)12

Mempa v. Rhay, 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....11

North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....23

People v. Cochran, 399 N.W.2d 44 (1986)18

People v. Johnson, 220 N.W.2d 705 (1974).....18

People v. McRunels, 603 N.W.2d 95 (Mich. App. 1999).....17

People v. Thew, 506 N.W.2d 547 (1993)22

Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger, 374 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D. Mich. 2005)28

Smith v. U.S., 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003) 19; 25

State v. Grueber, 165 P.3d 1185 (Utah 2007)27

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

U.S. v. Blaylock, 20 F.3d 1458 (9th Cir. 1994).....28

U.S. v. Day, 969 F.2d 39 (3rd Cir. 1992).....23

U.S. v. Gordon, 156 F.3d 376 (2nd Cir. 1998)22

U.S. v. Griffin, 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 25; 26

U.S. v. Morrison, 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....28

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)11

Von Moltke v. Gillies, 332 U.S. 708 (1948).....22

Wainwright v. Sykes, 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....11

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, COURT RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....13

U.S. Const. amend. VI, XIV11
